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 INTRODUCTION AND PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

1. The Disciplinary Committee of ACCA (‘the Committee’) convened to 

consider a report concerning Mr Darren Thomas Hutchinson.  

2. The Committee had before it a bundle of documents (pages A to Z, AA to 

FF and 1 to 155), a service bundle (pages 1 to 15), and three unnumbered 

pages.  

3. Mrs Healy-Howell on behalf of ACCA applied to amend Schedule A to the 

allegations by (a) replacing page number 97 with page number 93 on each 

occasion it appeared in the Schedule; and (b) substituting page number 103 

with page number 99 on the one occasion it appeared.  

4. Regulation 10(5) of the Chartered Certified Accountants’ Complaints and 

Disciplinary Regulations 2014 (‘CDR’) allows the Committee at any stage, 

upon the application of either party or its own motion, to amend the 

allegations provided that the relevant person is not prejudiced in the conduct 

of his defence. The Committee was satisfied these were minor amendments 

which would not cause any prejudice to Mr Hutchinson and allowed the 

application.  

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

5. Mr Hutchinson did not attend the hearing and was not represented. 

6. The Committee considered the service bundle which contained a Notice of 

Hearing dated 20 December 2018, a print out of Mr Hutchinson’s registered 

address and proof of postage. The notice was sent by Royal Mail Recorded 

Delivery on 20 December 2018.  

7. A print out from the Royal Mail Track and Trace system on 8 February 2019 

said ‘The system is currently unable to confirm the status of your item’. The 

notice had not been returned through the post to ACCA. The Hearings 

Officer sent further emails to Mr Hutchinson regarding the hearing on 31 

January 2019, and 8 February 2019. ACCA produced evidence showing 

that these emails had been delivered. The Hearings Officer also left a 

voicemail message for Mr Hutchinson on 6 February 2019. The recorded 

message confirmed this was Mr Hutchinson’s mobile telephone.  

8. There has been no response from Mr Hutchinson to any of the above 

communications.  



 

9. The Committee was satisfied that the Notice of Hearing was posted to Mr 

Hutchinson on 20 December 2018 to his registered address. The Committee 

was therefore satisfied that the requirements of regulations 10(1) and 22(1) 

of the Chartered Certified Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations (‘CDR’) as to service had been complied with. 

10. Having satisfied itself that service had been effected in accordance with the 

rules, the Committee went on consider whether to proceed in the absence of 

Mr Hutchinson. The Committee bore in mind that the discretion to do so 

must be exercised with utmost care and caution. 

11. The Committee considered that no useful purpose would be served by an 

adjournment. There has been no engagement from Mr Hutchinson since this 

matter was listed for a hearing, and indeed there is evidence before the 

Committee that even before this, he was not co-operating with ACCA. He 

had not applied for an adjournment.  

12. The Committee was satisfied it was in the public interest to proceed in Mr 

Hutchinson’s absence.  

ALLEGATIONS  

13. The allegations faced by Mr Hutchinson were as follows. 

 

Allegation 1  

 

It is alleged that Darren Hutchinson FCCA breached the Global Practising 

Regulations (as applicable from 2013 to 2018) by virtue of not holding a 

valid practising certificate with regards to any or all of the following: 

 

(a) On one or more dates between 28 August 2013 and 8 November 

2017, he carried on public practice, contrary to Regulation 3(1)(a) 

of the Global Practising Regulations (as applicable in 2016) in 

that: 

 

i. He prepared the annual accounts of Client A for the 

year ending 28 February 2016; and/or 

 



 

ii. He held himself out as being available to undertake 

public practice activities. 

 

(b)  Between 28 August 2013 and 1 November 2016 he was a director 

of Hutchinson Moss Limited which carried out public practice 

contrary to Regulation 3(2)(a) of the Global Practising Regulations 

(as applicable from 2013 to 2016); 

 

(c) Between 28 August 2013 and 1 November 2016 he held rights, 

which in effect put him in the position of principal, namely a 49% 

shareholding in Hutchinson Moss Limited which carried out public 

practice, contrary to Regulation 3(2)(b) of the Global Practising 

Regulations (as applicable from 2013 to 2016); 

 

(d) Between 18 October 2016 and 27 April 2018 he was a director of 

Hutchinson Moss Accountants Limited which carried out public 

practice, contrary to Regulation 3(2)(a) of the Global Practising 

Regulations (as applicable from 2016 to 2018); and/or 

 

(e) Between 18 October 2016 and 8 October 2018 he held rights, 

which in effect put him in the position of principal, namely a 100% 

shareholding in Hutchinson Moss Accountants Limited which 

carried out public practice contrary to Regulation 3(2)(b) of the 

Global Practising Regulations (as applicable from 2016 to 2018). 

 

Allegation 2 

 

On any date between 22 November 2017 and 10 May 2018 Darren 

Hutchinson FCCA did not respond to correspondence sent by and/or 

telephone calls made to him by Mr C in respect of Client A and/or Client B, 

as set out in Schedule A, contrary to Section 150.1 and/or Section 150.3 of 

the ACCA Code of Ethics and Conduct (the Fundamental Principle of 

Professional Behaviour) (as applicable from 2017 to 2018) 

 

 

 

 



 

Schedule A 

Date Description Page 

22 November 2017 Email from Mr C to Mr Hutchinson 89 

30 January 2018 Email from Mr C to Mr Hutchinson 90 

27 February 2018 Telephone call from Mr C to Mr 

Hutchinson 

93 

2 March 2018 Telephone call from Mr C to Mr 

Hutchinson 

93 

6 March 2018 Telephone call from Mr C to Mr 

Hutchinson 

93 

1 May 2018 Email from Mr C to Mr Hutchinson 99 

 

Allegation 3 

 

Contrary to Regulation 3(1)(a) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014 (as applicable in 2018), Darren Hutchinson FCCA has 

failed to co-operate fully with the investigation of a complaint in that he 

failed to respond fully to any or all of ACCA’s correspondence as set out in 

Schedule B. 

 

Schedule B 

Date Description Page 

11 June 2018 Letter from ACCA to Mr Hutchinson 116- 

  123 

3 July 2018 Letter from ACCA to Mr Hutchinson 138- 

  139 

23 July 2018 Letter from ACCA to Mr Hutchinson 141 

31 July 2018 Letter from ACCA to Mr Hutchinson 143 

 

Allegation 4  

 

By reason of his conduct in respect of all or any or all of the matters set out 

at Allegations 1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 1(d), 1(e), 2 and/or 3 above, Darren 

Hutchinson FCCA is: 

 

(a) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 



 

(b) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii). 

 

ACCA’s CASE 

14. Mr Hutchinson was admitted as a Member of ACCA on 9 March 2012, and 

as a Fellow on 9 March 2017. He has never held a practising certificate.  

15. On 28 August 2013, Hutchinson Moss Ltd was incorporated. Mr Hutchinson 

was appointed director the same day and held 49% of the shares. The 

company was dissolved on 1 November 2016.  

16. On 18 October 2016, Hutchinson Moss Accountants Ltd was incorporated. 

Mr Hutchinson was appointed director, and was 100% shareholder. Mr 

Hutchinson resigned as director of Hutchinson Moss Accountants Ltd on 27 

April 2018.  

Allegation 1(a) 

17. The effect of Regulation 3(1)(a) of the Global Practising Regulations (‘the 

GPR’) is that Mr Hutchinson is prohibited from carrying on public practice 

unless he holds an ACCA practising certificate. Regulation 4(1) of the GPR 

defines what is meant by the term ‘public practice’. It includes: 

 Producing accounts where reliance is likely to be placed on such 

accounts by any third party (Regulation 4(1)(b) of the GPR); and 

 Holding oneself out as being available to undertake public practice 

activities and allowing oneself to be known as a Certified Accountant 

or Accountant (Regulation 4(1)(c) of the GPR).  

18. ACCA alleged that Mr Hutchinson carried on public practice, and therefore 

breached GPR 3(1)(a), in the following ways.  

a) Mr Hutchinson prepared the accounts of Client A, a limited company, for 

the year-ended 28 February 2016 which were filed at Companies House 

on 30 November 2016.   

b) Mr Hutchinson’s sent an email on 7 April 2017 to Client A, attaching an 

invoice dated 6 April 2017, in the name of Hutchinson Moss Accountants 

Ltd. The invoice was in relation to work carried out in the preparation of 

Client A’s company accounts for the year ended 28 February 2017.  



 

c) Mr Hutchinson sent an email to Mr C on 13 June 2017, in which he held 

himself out as being available to prepare dormant accounts.  

d) A meeting took place on 8 November 2017 between Mr C and Mr 

Hutchinson, where Client A’s accounts for the year ended 28 February 

2017, were finalised for submission to Companies House and HMRC.  

e) In the following documents filed at Companies House, Mr Hutchinson 

refers to himself as either a ‘Certified Accountant’ or ‘Accountant’. 

 The incorporation documents of Hutchinson Moss Limited dated 28 

August 2013: 

 The Annual Return of Hutchinson Moss Limited for 28 August 2014; 

 The Annual Return of Hutchinson Moss Limited for 28 August 2015; 

and 

 The incorporation documents of Hutchinson Moss Accountants 

Limited dated 18 October 2016.  

Allegation 1(b) 

19. Regulation 3(2)(a) of the GPR prohibits a Member being a director of a 

company if public practice was carried on in the name of the firm, unless he 

holds an ACCA practising certificate. 

20. Mr Hutchinson was a director of Hutchinson Moss Limited between 28 

August 2013 and 1 November 2016. ACCA alleged that Hutchinson Moss 

Ltd carried out public practice during that period by virtue of the following.  

a) The documents filed at Companies House for Hutchinson Moss Ltd for the 

relevant period refer to Mr Hutchinson either as a ‘Certified Accountant’ or 

‘Accountant’. 

b) Mr Hutchinson, on behalf of Hutchinson Moss Ltd, produced the 

accounts of Client A for the year-ended 28 February 2016 during this 

period, which were filed at Companies House on 30 November 2016. 

ACCA also relied on an email of 30 March 2016 from Mr Hutchinson to 

Mr C requesting accounting information; a meeting between Mr C and  

 



 

Mr Hutchinson on 2 August 2016; and Mr Hutchinson’s email of 3 August 

2016 to Mr C regarding the production of these accounts.  

c) Between 9 May 2016 and 20 July 2016 his firm, Hutchinson Moss Ltd, 

described itself on its website as ‘accountants and business consultants’ 

and a ‘firm of accountants’. Screenshots from its website said the services 

the firm offered included ‘Corporate tax’, ‘Personal taxation’ and ‘VAT’. The 

website also said ‘...we can also relieve your staff of the burden of 

preparing...VAT returns...Annual accounts’. A list of ‘ways we can help 

you’ included ‘Annual accounts and (where necessary) annual audit’. In 

addition the website said ‘from audit and accounting to international 

structuring…our specialist services are designed to add value to your 

business’.  

Allegation 1(c) 

21. Regulation 3(2)(b) of the GPR prohibits a Member of ACCA who does not 

hold a practising certificate from holding rights in a firm which carries public 

practice, which put him in the position of a principal in that firm. As Mr 

Hutchinson was a 49% shareholder of Hutchinson Moss Ltd, ACCA alleged 

he had breached this regulation.  

Allegation 1(d) 

22. Mr Hutchinson was a director of Hutchinson Moss Accountants Ltd from 18 

October 2016 to 27 April 2018. ACCA’s case was that this was a breach of 

Regulation 3 of the GPR, because he did not have a practising certificate, 

and Hutchinson Moss Accountants Ltd was carrying on public practice. 

ACCA relied on the following.  

a) Mr Hutchinson’s email of 7 April 2017, attaching an invoice dated 6 April 

2017 in the name of Hutchinson Moss Accountants Ltd, in relation to 

work carried out in the preparation of Client A’s company accounts for 

the year ended 28 February 2017.  

b) Mr Hutchinson’s email to Mr C of 13 June 2017 in which he held himself 

out as being available to prepare dormant accounts.  

c) A meeting that took place on 8 November 2017, between Mr C and Mr 

Hutchinson, where Client A’s accounts for the year ended 28 February 

2017 were finalised for submission to Companies House and HMRC. 



 

d) During the period of 18 October 2016 to 27 April 2018, Hutchinson Moss 

Accountants Limited allowed itself to be known as a firm of accountants 

as a result of the use of ‘Accountants’ in its name.  

Allegation 1(e) 

23. The effect of Regulation 3(2)(b) of the GPR is that Mr Hutchinson was 

prohibited from holding rights in Hutchinson Moss Accountants Limited 

which in effect put him in the position of a principal if public practice was 

carried on in the name of the firm, unless he held an ACCA practising 

certificate. 

24. Between 18 October 2016 and 7 September 2018 held 100% of the shares 

in the company. ACCA relied on the matters set out above in relation to 

Allegation 1(d).  

Allegation 2 

25. As a Member of ACCA, Mr Hutchinson is bound by the Code of Ethics and 

Conduct. The effect of Section 150.1 of ACCA’s Code of Ethics and 

Conduct is that Mr Hutchinson is required to avoid any conduct that he knew 

or should have known may discredit the profession. The effect of Section 

150.3 of the Code is that Mr Hutchinson is required to behave with courtesy 

and consideration towards all whom he came into contact with in a 

professional capacity.  

26. ACCA alleged that he breached those Sections of the Code by failing to 

respond to emails from his client, Mr C, on the following dates:  

22 November 2017, in which Mr C asked for the latest annual returns 

for Client A and Client B as he needed to send them to an Italian 

accountant;  

30 January 2018, in which Mr C repeated the above request and 

also asked to be ‘updated on the striking off of’ Client B; and 

1 May 2018, in which Mr C made a formal complaint to Mr 

Hutchinson. This related to a failure to file accounts and confirmation 

statements for Client A and Client B, which had resulted in a fine 

being imposed; and by failing to respond to voicemail messages left 

by Mr C on 27 February 2018, 2 March 2018 and 6 March 2018.  



 

Allegation 3 

27. Regulation 3(1)(a) of the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014 (‘the 

CDR’) imposes a duty upon a Member to co-operate with the investigation 

of this complaint. Regulation 3(1)(b) of the CDR states that this duty 

includes “...providing promptly such information...as the investigating 

officer...may...require.” Regulation 3(1)(c) of the CDR makes it clear that any 

failure to fully co-operate shall constitute a breach.  

28. ACCA alleged that Mr Hutchinson breached Regulation 3(1) by failing to 

respond fully to letters sent by ACCA on 11 June, 3 July, 23 July and 31 

July 2018.  

29. Those letters requested Mr Hutchinson to answer specific questions 

regarding the investigation into the above matters and warned Mr 

Hutchinson that a failure to respond may result in disciplinary action. The 

only reply received was a letter from Mr Hutchinson dated 16 July 2018 

stating, ‘I have been away from my address on health issues (I returned on 

13/07/2018), I will be contacting legal advice and ensure you I will co-

operate fully regarding this matter and get you a detailed response this 

week’. No further response was received.  

Allegation 4 

30. ACCA alleged that any or all of the conduct above amounted to misconduct, 

and therefore rendered Mr Hutchinson liable to disciplinary action under 

Bye-law 8(a)(i). In the alternative, ACCA alleged Mr Hutchinson was liable to 

disciplinary action under Bye-law 8(a)(iii) on the basis he had breached 

ACCA Regulations.  

DECISIONS ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS 

31. The Committee considered the documents before it, the submissions of Mrs 

Healy-Howell on behalf of ACCA and the advice of the Legal Adviser. The 

Committee bore in mind that the burden of proving an allegation rests on 

ACCA and the standard to be applied is proof on the balance of 

probabilities.  

 

 



 

Allegation 1(a) 

32. The Committee first considered whether ACCA had proved Mr Hutchinson 

did not hold a valid practising certificate at the relevant times, as this 

underpinned each part of Allegation 1.  

33. The evidence relied on by Mrs Healy-Howell was a printout from ACCA’s 

register dated 7 September 2018, which indicated Mr Hutchinson had never 

held any ACCA practising certificate. She accepted that ACCA had no 

information as to whether he was a member of, or held a practising 

certificate, from any other accountancy body. 

34. The Committee noted that Mr Hutchinson, having been made aware of the 

allegations made against him, and having a duty to respond to an ACCA 

investigation, had never suggested that he had held a practising certificate. 

The Committee was prepared to accept that, on the balance of probabilities, 

that he did not have a practising certificate during the relevant periods.  

35. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Hutchinson prepared the annual 

accounts of Client A for the year ending 28 February 2016. Mr C said in 

terms in an email to ACCA on 24 June 2018, that Mr Hutchinson prepared 

these accounts, and as far as he was aware there was no one else working 

for Hutchinson Moss Ltd at the time. The Committee also had regard to 

emails sent by Mr Hutchinson to Mr C on 30 March 2016, and 3 August 

2016, which clearly show his involvement in the preparation of these 

accounts.  

36. The Committee was further satisfied that Mr Hutchinson held himself out as 

being available to undertake public practice activities between 28 August 

2013 and 8 November 2017 in that he:  

described his occupation as ‘Certified Accountant’ when accepting 

appointment as a director of Hutchinson Moss Ltd on 28 August 

2013 and in the firm’s annual return dated 27 October 2014;  

described himself as an ‘Accountant’ when accepting appointment as 

director of Hutchinson Moss Accountants Ltd on 17 October 2016 

37. As Mr Hutchinson has never held a practising certificate he has breached 

Regulation 3(1) of the GPR which prohibits a Member practising without a 

practising certificate.  



 

38. Therefore, the Committee found the entirety of Allegation 1(a) proved.  

Allegation 1(b) 

39. Companies House records show that Mr Hutchinson was a director of 

Hutchinson Moss Ltd between 28 August 2013 and 1 November 2016.  

40. The Committee was satisfied that Hutchinson Moss Ltd carried out public 

practice during that period in light of the contents of its website. Therefore 

Mr Hutchinson was in breach of Regulations 3(2)(a) of the GPR.  

41. Therefore the Committee found Allegation 1(b) proved.  

Allegation 1(c) 

42. Companies House records show that, as well as being a director, Mr 

Hutchinson had a 49% shareholding in Hutchinson Moss Ltd between 28 

August 2013 and 1 November 2016. ACCA’s case was that this 

shareholding in effect put him in the position of a principal of the firm.  

43. The Committee was not prepared to accept that a person, simply by virtue of 

the fact he or she is a minority shareholder in a limited company, puts him or 

herself in the position of a principal. In the Committee's view the mischief 

here was that Mr Hutchinson was a director of Hutchinson Moss Ltd while it 

was engaged in public practice, which is covered by the preceding 

allegation.  

44. Therefore the Committee found Allegations 1(c) not proved.  

Allegation 1(d) and 1(e) 

45. Companies House records show that Mr Hutchinson was director and the 

sole shareholder in Hutchinson Moss Accountants Ltd between October 

2016 and April 2018. The Committee was satisfied that by virtue of the fact 

he was sole shareholder in the company between 2016 and 2018 Mr 

Hutchinson was in the position of principal in Hutchinson Moss Accountants 

Ltd.  

46. The Committee was satisfied that Hutchinson Moss Accountants Ltd carried 

out public practice during that period. In forming this view it had regard to 

the fact that the company had invoiced Mr C for preparing Client A’s 

accounts for the year ended 28 February 2017. Further Mr Hutchinson had  



 

emailed Mr C on 18 June 2017, regarding the preparation of dormant 

accounts. It also noted Mr C’s account that Mr Hutchinson had failed to 

prepare tax returns for his companies, implying that he had accepted 

instructions to do so, and that at a meeting on 8 November 2017, they had 

discussed the submission of Client A’s accounts.  

47. The Committee also noted that the company’s name includes the word 

‘Accountants’.  

48. Therefore the Committee found Allegations 1(d) and 1(e) proved 

Allegation 2 

49. The Committee considered the correspondence listed in Schedule A. It had 

sight of copies of the letters sent by Mr C. There was no evidence of any 

response from Mr Hutchinson or his firm.  

50. The Committee had sight of mobile phone records showing that calls were 

made by Mr C to Mr Hutchinson on 27 February, 2 and 6 March 2018. It was 

satisfied that Mr C had telephoned Mr Hutchinson on these dates and that 

these calls had not been returned.  

51. The Committee was therefore satisfied that Mr Hutchinson had failed to 

respond to the communications listed in Schedule A.  

52. The Committee considered whether Mr Hutchinson’s failure to respond to 

these letters and calls amounted to a breach of the principle of professional 

behaviour [sic].  

53. Section 150.1 of the Code of Ethics and Conduct requires an accountant to 

avoid any conduct that the professional accountant knows, or should know, 

may discredit the profession. The test is whether a reasonable and informed 

third party, weighing all the facts and circumstances, would be likely to 

conclude the conduct in question adversely affects the good reputation of 

the profession. 

54. Failing to respond to a number of important communications from a client 

undoubtedly affects the good reputation of the profession.  

55. Section 150.3 of the Code of Ethics and Conduct requires a Member to 

behave with courtesy and consideration towards all with whom he comes  



 

into contact in a professional capacity. In the Committee's view, there was 

no question that Mr Hutchinson’s behaviour was discourteous.  

56. The Committee therefore found Allegation 2 proved in its entirety.  

Allegation 3 

57. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Hutchinson failed to respond fully to 

letters sent by ACCA’s investigations department on 11 June, 3 July, 23 July 

and 31 July 2018. Indeed, the only response of any kind was perfunctory.  

58. The Committee was satisfied that this amounted to a breach of CDR 3 which 

imposes a duty on a Member to promptly provide such information as an 

investigating officer may require.  

59. The Committee found Allegation 3 proved.  

Allegation 4 

60. The Committee considered whether the matters found proved, name 

Allegations 1(a), 1(b), 1(d), 1(e), 2 and 3 collectively or individually, 

amounted to misconduct. The Committee had regard to Bye-law 8(c) which 

says that misconduct includes (but is not confined to) any act or omission 

which brings, or is likely to bring, discredit to the Member, the Association or 

the accountancy profession.  

61. The Committee was of the view that these were serious departures from the 

standards expected of a professional accountant. It was in no doubt that Mr 

Hutchinson had by his actions brought discredit on himself and his 

profession and the Association.  

62. It therefore found Allegation 4(a) proved. As Allegation 4(b) was put as an 

alternative, it had no need to consider that allegation.  

SANCTION AND REASONS 

63. The Committee considered what sanction, if any, to impose taking into 

account ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions (‘GDS’) and the 

principle of proportionality. The Committee bore in mind that the purpose of 

sanctions was not punitive but to protect the public, maintain confidence in 

the profession, and declare and uphold proper standards of conduct, and  



 

behaviour. It took into account the submissions of Mrs Healy-Howell and the 

advice of the legal adviser.  

64. Having found that Mr Hutchinson’s actions amounted to misconduct, taking 

no further action was clearly not appropriate. The Committee therefore 

considered the available sanctions in ascending order of seriousness. 

65. The Committee took into account that no previous disciplinary findings had 

been made against Mr Hutchinson. Apart from that, there was little in the 

way of mitigation. Mr Hutchinson had not engaged with either the 

investigation or the disciplinary process. He had made no admissions or 

apology and shown neither insight nor remorse.  

66. The Committee was of the view that neither an admonishment, nor a 

reprimand, would adequately mark the seriousness of Mr Hutchinson’s 

conduct in this case. The allegations in this case covered a very lengthy 

period. Mr Hutchinson engaged in public practice for a number of years with 

two different firms, indicating a sustained pattern of misconduct. There was 

evidence of an adverse impact on Mr C and his companies.   

67. The Committee had regard to the factors in the GDS which indicate a 

severe reprimand may be an appropriate sanction. In light of the fact the 

conduct was not isolated, he had shown no insight, he had not co-operated 

and there was no evidence of any rehabilitative steps, a severe reprimand 

was not an appropriate sanction.  

68. The only appropriate and proportionate sanction was exclusion. The 

Committee was satisfied that the conduct in this case was fundamentally 

incompatible with continued membership of the Association.  

69. Therefore, pursuant to CDR 13.1, Mr Hutchinson is excluded from 

membership of ACCA. The Committee did not consider it was necessary to 

extend the period in which Mr Hutchinson can apply for re-admission.  

COSTS AND REASONS 

70. ACCA applied for costs in the sum of £8,690.07. The application was 

supported by a schedule providing a breakdown of the costs incurred by 

ACCA in connection with the hearing (additional bundle pages 156 to 160). 

 



 

71. The Committee considered that in principle a costs order should be made in 

favour of ACCA. The Committee took into account the submissions of Mrs 

Healy-Howell. It accepted that some reduction should be made to take into 

account that the hearing had not lasted a full day, and one of the allegations 

had not been proved.  

72. The Committee determined that the appropriate order was that Mr 

Hutchinson pay ACCA’s costs in the sum of £8,000.  

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 

73. The Committee determined that it would be in the interests of the public for 

the order removing Mr Hutchinson from membership to take immediate 

effect. Therefore, pursuant to CDR 20, the orders will have immediate effect.  

 

 
 Mrs Judith Way 

Chairman 
 11 February 2019 
 


